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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
State Building Code (780 CMR) Appeals Board

Board’s Ruling on Appeall_

Docket No. 69-736 _ ' _ :
Appellant(s): Stephen C. Limone  vs, Appellee(s): City/Town of Melrose
representing Arnold Silva , : Paul Johnson

Procedural History

This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) '(_)Il the Appellant’s
appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1. In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the Appellant '
requested that the Board grant a variance to 7”_" edition 780 CMR 5110.1 for the property at 118
Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA., In accofdance with GL ¢. 30A, §§10 & 11; GL 'c_. 143, §100§ 801
CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 780 CMR 122'.3.4, the Board convened a public hearing on June 23, 2009
where all intereste.d parties were provided with an opportunity to téstify and present evidence to the
Board. Mr. Limone and Mr. Johnson ap.peared and testified at this hearing.

- Discussion o

Based on the testimony, a motion was made to deny the Appellant’s request for a variance to
7™ edition 780 CMR 5110.1. The motion was made based on the fact that work was done with
building permits. The motion requires that the appellant ensure .that building permits are obtained for
the work performed and that alternative methods of inspection be submitted for approval by the
building official. There was a second on the motion and a board vote was taken, which was
unanimous. ' '

, Conclusion
The Appellant’s request for a variance to 7" edition 780 CMR 5110.1, is hereby denied

as described in the discussion above and so ordered? on this date: June 23, 2009.
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Gary Moccia : Douglas Semple - Brian Gale

! This is a concise version of the Board’s decision. You may request a full written decision within 30 days of the date of
this decision. Requests must be in writing and addressed to: Department of Public Safety, State Building Code Appeals
Board, Program Coordinator, One Ashburton Place, Room 1301, Boston, MA 02108 ‘

*In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court within-
30 days after the date of this decision. : ‘




STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

OPENING STATEMENT:
Mr. Chairman:

The date is: June 23, 2009 the docket # is _09-736

The appellant is: Arnold Silva

Law Office of Stephen C. Limone, 106 West Foster St., Me!rose MA. 02176

The property involved is:

118 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA. 02176

The appeal is based on the provisions of the 6" Edition of the State Building Code
relative to: (Sectloan able)
Relief desired:

MSBC Sectlons 5110.1 -

- DECISION:  (Please complete this sectlon at the hearlng)
The Building Officia! suppoded/opposed the appeal filing:
Board members \}oted. to: |
Grant Appeal o _ Deny Appeal

Reason for approval/denial:

" The decision was ~ unanimous/ objected to by:

Reason for objection:

Provisos (if any):

BOARD:
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Barry, Patty (DPS)

~ From: Barry, Patty (DPS)
Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 10:39 AM
To: : ‘Johnson, Paul'
Subject: _ RE: 118 Bellevue Melrose
Paul.

I just hung up with this attorney and he said that you spoke and he thinks you may be able to work something out, |
explained all the lengths that | went to tell them of the hearing. They were verbally told that day, as well as | called their
office that day and stated it was one day short and that they were going to be scheduled that day and to call me back if
they would not be appearing so that | wouldn’t schedule it. | never heard back. Unfortunately if | do not allow them to
postpone once again then they could challenge this in court due to that 10 day notice so we are stuck and must let him
postpone. | am putting this aside until further notice and will trust that either you or the attorney for the appellant will
notify me what is happening with this? Thanks Paul... o ~ ;

Patty

From: Johnson, Paul [mailto:pjohnson@CityofMelrose.org]
Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 9:46 AM ’
To: Barry, Patty (DPS)

Subject: 118 Bellevue Melrose

Patty,

I just spoke to Attorney Steve Limone it appears he is going to delay this again because 6f not receiving the ten .day
notice. Please contact me as soon as you here from him. :

On May 18th he' has proposed to have the contractors obtain permits and alterative method of insp‘ectioné however there

‘has been no movement since. | do not share Mr. Limone's point of view that we are close to a resolution. | would like
move this forward and resolve this quickly. '

 Whenis the next hearing?

Paul E Johnson -

Director of Inspection Services
Building Commissioner

Tel 781-979-4135

Fax 781-662-3450

pi ohnson@cityofmelrose.org



The Commonwealth of Massachsetts

Department of Public Safety ECEIVE
Board of Building Regulations and St a‘;{éﬁ' 2 9 100

One Ashburton Place, Room 1301
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Boston, Massachusetts 02108-161§8
Phone (617) 727-7532

Fax (617) 227-1754

STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD APPEAL APPLICATION FORM

DATE ulz | og

The undersigned. hereby appeals to the State Board of Building Regulations and Standards from the decision of the
following person. (Please fill-in the name of the appropriate municipal or state building inspector or other authont
Also, Also indicate if thls is a request for a hearing de novo (new hearing) relative to a decision of a municipal app
board.) : :

Building Official from the City/Town of: | Pyy. Jownsen  Burtdng Commsnss, Ciby § Melwse

Board of Appeals from the City/Town of:
(Request for hearing de novo) Reaewe  De  Novo

State Building Official:

Oteer - R cflllt-,..

Please mark the approprlate box md1cat1ng the requested e{gp &i @ge jonsu:lered by Appeals Board members.

Variance X Order : T OFp Direction
03/ !n

Interpretation Failure to Act kT Other

(This section must be completed or the application will be returned.)
Has the building or structure been the subject of an appeal by this or any other appeals board previous to this filing?

No (X Yes O If, yes, please indicate the date of the previoué appeal, whether the matter was

heard before a local or state appeals board, the code section that was at issue, and the specifics of the decision
(i.e. a variance was granted\ not granted).




Please take care to submit all written supporting documentation with this application to allow time for review,

However, Board members reserve the right to continue proceedings if such material warrant extensive review.

Please provide a brief description of the desired relief below. Additional information may be attached if space is

not sufficient. All appropriate code sections that are subject to appeal must be identified in the description.

p\euse (‘(‘Cﬁr "\'o '\'\M.

ottacked " Avpear  Arpucamod = Abpenown A

Please complete the following section completely and accurately.

Name of ?fcfusen"rcd SYEPREN C. LiHonE
Appellant: P\@ﬂo LD S \\,\l LY . bj A*'\Ol’ '\Qa& 6“’“\“ 3'_ A\WEKSOM
Law OFFicE g <epim G Livene
Address :
For Service \cb West Fostep St
MeLrose MA o211
Telephone Fax
Null;ber: t'_i 3‘3 LS - |7 _\LD Number: (-1%‘) LDLOS, - (0339
Wg  Belrevue AVE nvE
Address of
Subject Property
(if different from | ™\ ELROSE -~ MA O2\w
service address):
What is appellant’s connection to subject property? OWwNER.
/ ' Bews  J.  Avoirsw  Esg.
eflant and\or Representative Please Print Name Legibly




Do not complete the entire table below for a One- or Two-Family Dwelling; complete only section entitled

Proposed Work”.

BT

‘,’Descrim'on of the

New Construction [J Existing Building X Repair(s) X Alteration(s) X Addition ]

Accessory Bldg, (] Demolition [J Other[)  Specify:

Brief Description of Proposed Work:

Howe \nsp{c\'\ons ?tv&;ngd b sS Loc
'or\tn Drevicusiy ﬂnz q*__ '“u Q&PU“H

USE GROUP (Circle appropriate Use Group) CONSTRUCTION TYPE

A" Assembly A-1 A2 A-3 1A
A-4 A-5 " 1B
B Business 2A
E Educational . 7 ' . 2B*
F Factory F-1 B2 ‘ . i 2C
H High Hazard 3A
I Institutional I-1 I-2 I-3 3B
M Mercantile ) 4
R Residential - ; R-1 R-2 - "R3 5A
S Storage S-1- 52 5B
U Utility Specify:
M Mixed Use Specify:
S Special Use

ITIONS AND/OR CHA

Existing Use Group: Proposed Use Group:
Existing Hazard Index (780 CMR 34): Proposed Hazard Index (780 CMR 34):

BUILDING AREA Existing (if applicable) " Proposed

Number of Floors or stories include
basement levels

Floor Area per Floor (sf)
Total Area (sf)
Total Height (ft)

Are there unresolved issues with local zoning ordinances? ~ Yes or No X
If yes, please explain briefly why this zoning issue is not a factor in the appeal:




STATE BUILDING CODE APPEAL BOARD

Building Official: Paul Johnson, Building Commissioner, City of Melrose
Property Address: 118 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA 02176
Appellant: Arnold Silva

Attorneys for Appellant:  Stephen C. Limone and Brian J. Anderson

APPEAL APPLICATION - ADDENDUM A

L INTRODUCTION

Arnold Silva (hereinafter “Mr. Silva™) purchased 118 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose,
(hereinafter “Property”) on July 1, 2003. Thereafter, he hired multiple contractors to
perform work at the Property to restore and renovate his Victorian home. Ultimately, the
project was completed nearly six years ago and until recently, Mr. Silva had had no
problems with the City of Melrose. However, in February 2009, Mr. Silva received
correspondence from Paul Johnson, Building Commissioner for the City of Melrose
(hereinafter “Mr. Johnson”) regarding the work he had done at the property. In his
letters, Mr. Johnson describes multiple violations of the State Building Code and orders
that Mr. Silva come into compliance by undertaking a major construction project. This

Appeal, seeking a Variance, ensued.

II. FACTS
After purchasing the property on July 1, 2003, Mr. Silva hired multiple contactors
to perform work at the Property. Beginning August 2003, and continuing throughout the
repair and renovation process, Mr. Silva executed multiple contracts with various
contractors. These contracts detailed the work to be performed and the appropriate cost

for materials and labor. As Mr. Silva understood the arrangements, the contractors would



take care of all aspects of the work, including obtaining the necéssary permits, inceptions,
and approval_s.

The Melrose Building Department records show three permits attributable to
contractors hired by Mr. Silva. Also, during this time the City of Melrose experienced
substantial turnover in the Building Department, and had four Building Inspectors prior

to Mr. Johnson being hired. These permits are as follows:

1. Building permit sought by David Botolino of Botco Corporation. It was approv;ed
August 5, 2003 by John Gregorio, and provides a work description as follows:
“re-shingle over one existing layer of main roof and garage, remove and replace
‘gutter, drain fascia board as necessary.” The permit expired on November 5,
2003.

2. Electrical permit sought by Bob Woodman, a licensed electrician, to install eight
lighting fixtures, twelve receptacle outlets, five switches, and two air conditioning
units. The application was submitted on March 4, 2004, however, no further
action was taken.

3. Plumbing permit sought by Dino DePasquale of DePasquale Plumbing, a licensed
plumber. It was approved on April 23, 2008, and provides a work description as

ccznd

follows: water meter.” Although the permit was approved on April 15, 2008,

its status is marked “open” on the City’s on-line permit database.

Nearly six years after the majority of the work was completed, Mr. Silva received

a letter from the Building Department dated February 23, 2009 in which Mr. Johnson



requested an inspection of the Property based on his knowledge of extensive renovations
done to the building as advertised in Real Estate listings and solicitations, allegedly
performed without permits.I

Mr. Johnson inspected the property on March 3, 2009, and as a result of this
inspection, Mr. Johnson sent the letter dated March 11, 2009 to Mr. Silva which is the
subject of this Appeal. In the letter, Mr. Johnson describes numerous violations of MA
State Building Code 780 CMR 7" edition (hereinafter “Code”). Although extensive in
length at ten pages, the violations fall into four categories: 1) physical alterations; 2)
electrical work; 3) plumbing work, and; 4) gas work. At the conclusion of the letter, Mr.
Johnson outlines eight orders and provides timelines for completion. While the order
states that Mr. Silva should hire licensed contractors to obtain permits for the renovations
performed, Mr. Johnson is requiring that these contractors open the walls and ceilings so
that inspections can occur. Additionally, Mr. Johnson is requiring that Mr. Silva
completely remove the third floor kitchen. Mr. Johnson fails to recognize that in
February 2003 a broken water pipe caused severe damage to the property prior to Mr.
Silva’s ownership, despite having personal knowledge of these facts. No permits can be

found to remedy this issue.

III. ARGUMENTS
A. Mr. Silva hired contractors to perform the work because he is not familiar
with the requirements of the Code.
Mr. Silva is not familiar with State and local regulations and inspection process so

he hired local, licensed contractors to perform all of the work to ensure that it would be ‘



done in a professional, compliant manner. There was no intent to avoid or disregard the
requirements of the Code. In fact, based on his conversations with some of the
contractors, Mr. Silva believed that permits were being obtained because payrnént of the _
permit fees was discussed. Furthermore, some of these contractors and even employees
of the Building Department at the time the work was performed advised Mr. Silva that he
did not ﬁeed permits for portions of the work Mr. Johnson has cited him for violating. In
addition, the 7™ Edition of the Building Code was not applicable at the time when the

contractor’s were hired.

B. Contractors’ work was performed safely and complied with the intent of the

Code.

Mr. Silva hired local, licensed contractors to perform all of the work to ensure that
it would be done in compliance with the all local and state regulations. These contractors
were familiar with the requirements of the Code at the time said work was performed,
and carried out their duties with the intent of honoring the Code and its guidelines for
workmanship. They did not avoid the permit process because the work done was outside
of what was accepted by the Code. To do so would jeopardize their licensure and
professional livelihood.

Additionally, Mr. Johnson has not cited Mr. Silva with specific Code violations,
rather, he has cited portions of the Code which reference other Codes, including the
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and fire. In fact, Mr. Johnson has no knowledge that
the work performed was not done to Code, but rather has made a broad assumption

regarding the workmanship, or lack thereof, of licensed contractors. In coming to this



conclusion, he had made the determination that the only way for inspection to occur is by
removing and/or opening all walls and ceilings.

Furthennére, throughout the letter Mr. Johnson states that Mr. Silva admits to
every violation, repeating the phrase “tq which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the home”, however this is not accurate: Mr. Silva did not make

such statements.

C. Inspecti(;n is pdssible without removing and/or opening of the walls and
ceilings.

Inspection of the property can occur without the necessity of taking the extreme
step of removing and/ot opening of the walls and ceilings. Removal and/or opening of
the interior home would cause considerable expense and extend the duration of the
inspection process. The most efficient and reasonable solution is to have the original
contractors return to the premises to obtain the necessary permits and approvals. We
have contacted many of these individuals, and they are willing to do this towards the goal

of ultimate goal of obtaining an Occupancy Permit, if necessary.

IV. PROPOSED RESOLUTION/VARIANCE
Mr. Silva understands the importance of the Building Code and the safety,
uniformity, and standards it imposes. He is not protesting Mr. Johnson’s Order that the
work be inspected; rather, he is seeking a Variance of the Order. Specifically, Mr. Silva
will comply with Order Numbers 1, 2, 3, and 7, however, he seeks a Variance with

regards to Order Numbers 4, 5, 6, and 8 so that he may take all necessary steps to come



into compliance with all state and local requirements, and ultimately obtain an
Occupancy Permit, without opening and/or removing the walls and ceilings, or removing

the third floor kitchen. M. Silva intends to do the following:

1. Obtain a new plot plan for the Property, noting the footprint of the home and
changes made to the surrounding land, including the deck and pergolas;

2. Itemize all work performed on the Property during the repair and renovation
period in question;

3. Contact the original contractors that performed work on the Property and have
those individuals apply for permits, and;

4, Have inspections performed, and obtain the necessary approvals.

To this end, a registered Land Surveyor has already performed a new plot plan in
compliance with Order Number 7, and we have been successful in contacting many of the
original contractors, who have in turn agreed to follow through on the permit process for
the work they performed. Mr. Silva understands that all work must comply with the
Code and other regulations, and all approvals can be achieved without opening and/or

removing the walls and ceilings of the home.

V. CONCLUSION
Mr. Silva requests that the Board of Appeals issue a Variance of the Order

received from the Melrose Building Department, allowing inspections to occur without



opening and/or removing of walls and ceilings of the home, or removing the third floor

kitchen.

Respectfully submitted,
Arnold Silva,
By his attorneys,

Dated: L\\ 2 1001 %\

Stephen C. [(i)n{ne

BBO No. 300340

Brian J. Anderson

BBO No. 670871

Law Office of Stephen C. Limone
106 West Foster Street

Melrose, MA 02176

(781) 665-1716
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an appeal filed with the State

Appellant/Petitioner Arnort ShvA

Building Code Appgals Board on ' Appi 4 , 20_09

HEREBY SWEAR UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES-OF PERJURY THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED BY THE STATE BOARD OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND
STANDARDS AND SECTION 122.3.1 OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, I SERVED OR CAUSED TO BE

SERVED, A COPY OF THIS APPEAL APPLICATION ON THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IN THE
FOLLOWING MANNER: . _ _ B

METHOD OF DATE OF
SERVICE SERVICE
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Signature: or Petitioner

On the Z 1 Day of Arei 20_C9  PERSONALLY APPEARED
BEFORE ME THE ABOVE NAMED Beiaw J. Avoeesod | Esg.

(Type or Print the Name of the Appellant)
AND ACKNOWLEDGED AND SWOI%E THE -@B&VE STATEMENTS TO BE TRUE.
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CITY OF MELROSE

Inspection Services

Paul E. Johnson
Director of Inspection Services
Building Commissioner

March 11, 2009
Arnold Silva

118 Bellevue Ave

Melrose, Ma 02176

Re: Work Performed Without Permits

. Dear Mr. Silva:

City Hall, 562 Main Street
Melrose, Massachusetts 02176
Telephone — (781) 979-4135
Fax — (781) 662-3450

During my inspection of the above referenced property on March 3, 2009, I have observed and
determined the following to be violations of the Ma State Building Code 780 C.M.R 7ih edition
(here after referred to as “the code”). For the purpose of this letter; new shall also mean installed
after the date upon which Mr. Silva assumed custody and control of the property. ' ‘

Basement:

¢ New plumbing installed including drains and water lines some with dates of 2006 and

2007 on the pipes. No permits are on file in this office
Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the

, and no inspections have been done.

* New gas (trac) piping installed leading to three gas logs which are installed in open brick

fireplaces on the 2nd and 3rd floors, to which you
since you bought the house. No permits are on fi
been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and

have admitted, such work has been done
le in this office, and no inspections have
§ 5101.5.2 of the code

*  New electrical panel installed at the front of the house, to which you have admitted, such
work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and
no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

* New electrical sub panel installed in the laundry room, to which you have admitted, such
work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and
no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.



* Removal of bathroom off the laundry roor, to which you have admitted, such work has
been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.

* New wiring installed throughout, to which you have admitted, such work has been done
since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have
been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

* Installed new air conditioner unit and associated ducts and plenums to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code. ' '

First floor kitchen:

* New rear means of egress door installed, to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. :

¢ Installed new framing, wall board, sub-floor and finishes, to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

* Removed a pantry and walls to enlarge the kitchen, to which you have admitied, such
work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and
no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

* Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to), lights, receptacles, switches,
garbage disposal, dishwasher, to which you have admitted, such work has been done since
you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been
done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. '

¢ Installed new drains and water piping for (including but not limited to) kitchen sink and

 dishwasher, to which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the
house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation
of § 5110.1,§ 5101.5 and § 510.5 4 of the code. _

» Installed new garbage disposal, kitchen sink and dishwasher, to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the
code. . : -

* Installed new gas connection for new gas range, to which you have admitted, such work
has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no _
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5 110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.2 of the code. _

* Installed new vinyl replacement windows to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. '

¢ Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code. " .



Although you deny removing the walls and ceiling to expose the framing in this room, it is my
opmion because of the amount of renovation that you have preformed it would require you to
remove the walls and ceiling. ' ‘

First floor dining room:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §5110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. ' _
Installed an open gas log in the existing fire place to which you have admitted, such work
has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.2 of the code.
Installed new vinyl replacement windows to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. ‘

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code. ' ‘ -

First floor main hall (front):

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to -
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §
5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. ‘

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110,1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code.

First ﬂoor Y4 bath;

Installed wall board, sub-floor and finishes, to which you have admitted, such work has
been done since you bought the house, No permits are on file in this office, and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. _
Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §5110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. ,

Installed new drains and water piping for sink and water closet, to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
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this office, and no inspections have been done Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and §
5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new sink and water closet to which you have admitted, such work has been done
sin¢e you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and ne inspections have
been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new vinyl replacement window to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. .

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110 land § 5101.5.3 of
the code.

First floor living room:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no 1113pect10ns have been done. Violation of § 5 110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. ,
Installed new vinyl replacement windows to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Installed an open gas log in the existing fire place to which you have admitted, such work
has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.2 of the code.
Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Vlola‘uon of §5110.1 and E} 5101.53 of
the code.

First floor office:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed new vinyl replacement windows to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. ‘
Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no mspectlons have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101:5.3 of the
code.



nd

2" floor main hall:

* Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to

which you have admitted, such worlk has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §5110.1
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of
the code '

kS

2™ floor bedrooms #1 & #2:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. ,

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitied, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this oftice, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of
the code. .

2™ floor full bath (front of house):

Although you deny creating this new bathroom, my research indicates this bathroom is
new and did not exist before you cwned the property.

Installed new framing, wall board, sub-floor and finishes, to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since yoi bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code. : .
Installed new vinyl replacement windows to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. .
Installed new drains and water piping for sink and water closet and tub to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §5110.1,§ 5101.5 and §
5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new sink, water closet and tub to which you have admitted, such work has been

- done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections

have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.
Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in



this office, and no mspectmns have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the

- code,

2" floor front living room:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Vlolatlon of § 5110. L
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed an open gas log in the existing fire place to which you have admitted, such work
has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no
mnspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.2 of the code
Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110. 1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code.

2™ floor master bathroom:

[

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to

which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,

- §5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed new drains and water piping for sink, water closet, tub, bidet and shower to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,

- § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new sink, water closet, Jacuzzi tub, bidet and shower stall to which you have '
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and §
5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of
the code.

3™ floor main hall (kitchen);

My research indicates this kitchen did not exist before you owned the property.

Installed new framing, wall board, sub-floor and finishes, to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

[nstalled new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches,
garbage disposal, dishwasher, to which you have admitted, such work has been done since
you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been



been done. leatlon of § 5110.1, § 51015 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed new drains and water piping for (including but not limited to) kitchen sinlk and
dishwasher and garbage disposal to which you have admitted, such work has been done
since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have
been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new garbage disposal, kitchen sink and dishwasher to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the
code.

Installed new gas connection for new gas range, to which you have admitted, such work
has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § S101.5 and § 5101.5.2 of the code.

3" floor full bath:

Installed new framing, wall board, sub-floor and finishes, to which you have admitted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to

- which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No

permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1
§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Installed new vinyl replacement window to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code. :
Tnstalled new drains and water piping for sink and water closet and tub to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §5110.1, § 5101.5 and §

 5101.5.4 of the code.

Moved walls and enlarged the bathroom. No permits are on file in this ofﬁce and no
inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Installed new sink, water closet and tub to which you have adnutted such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.4 of the code.

Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in

this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code.

3" floor bedrooms #1 & #2:

Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of §
5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.



¢ Installed new ducts and plenun:s for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 and § 5101.5.3 of the
code : —

¢ Installed new vinyl replacement window to which you have admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. Mo permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

- 3" floor sitting room:

o Installed new wiring for (including but not limited to) lights, receptacles, switches, to
which you have admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No ,
permits are on file in this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1,

§ 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

o Installed new ducts and plenums for the air conditioning system to which you have
admitted, such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in
this office, and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code

3% ﬂqof closet:

¢ Installed two new electrical sub panels to which youhave admitted, such work has been
done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and no inspections
have been done. Violation of § 5110.1, § 5101.5 and § 5101.5.1 of the code.

Front porch: -

» Renovated to include new floor, railings and columns to which you have admitted, such
work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office, and
no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Rear Porch:

» Constructed new rear deck and stairs approximately 8” x 14 to which you have adﬁntted,
such work has been done since you bought the house. No permits are on file in this office,
and no inspections have been done. Violation of § 5110.1 of the code.

Rear yard:

» Constructed accessory structures; pergolas, fish pond. '

The only permits on file during the period you have owned the house are: .

e Electrical permit # 14,243 for a new ser#ice, 8 light fixtures,12 receptacles, 5 switches and
2 air conditioner units ( no record of any inspections)



o Plumbing permit # 23,696 for a 2™ water meter ( passed inspection)
» Building # 39,596 to re-roof over existing roof (no record of any inspection)

Therefore you are hereby order to:

1.

2.

7.

8.

Have a licensed construction supervisor obtain a building permit for all the renovations
done without permits listed abcve.

Have a licensed plumber obtain a plumbing and gas permit for all the new plumblng
and gas work done without permits listed above.

. Have a licensed electrician obtain an electrical permit for all the new electrical work

done without permits listed above,

Have the plumber open walls, floors and/or ceilings to expose all water lines, drains,
vents and gas lines so they may be properly inspected as required by the Ma State
Plumbing Code.

Have the electrician open walls, floors and/or ceilings to expose all wiring so they may
be properly inspected as required by the Ma State Electrical Code.

Have the construction supervisor expose all wall and ceiling framing in the kitchen,
master bathroom, bathroom on the second floor and bathroom on the third floor to

- allow for a proper inspection as required by the Building Code.

Have a registered Land Surveyor provide a new plot plan depxctlng the housc new
deck, pergolas and fish pond.
Remove the third floor kitchen completely.

You will have:

e 14 days to obtain all your permits. :
» 30 days to obtain all rough inspections from the day you obtain your permlts
¢ 30 days to finish the work and obtain your occupancy permit from the date of
your rough inspections.
» All inspections and certificates are to be completed no later than May 31, 2009.

Failure on you part will result in the City of Melrose taking all legal action necessary to enforce
compliance, Also, your failure to comply will result in fines of $1,000.00 per day per violation
starting the day you receive this order as allowed by the Ma State Building Code 780 CM.R 7th
edition Sec 5118.4. Please note each violation listed above is a separate violation.

After all the permits are obtained and all the plumbing, electrical and framing is exposed as
required and your contractor has abated 21l violations, they are to call for inspections from each
department. Once the building card has been signed by the three inspectors for the rough
inspections then you may close the walls and ceilings up. Once you are completely done making
all the repairs you must then have the three final inspections preformed and a certificate of
occupancy issued.



Please note that this may not include all violations that may be present at the structure. Until
plumbing, wiring, gas lines and framing are exposed we cannot note all violations.

If you are 'aggrieved by this order you may appeal as outlined in the Ma State Building Code 780
C.M.R 7th edition § 5122.0

Very truly yours,

At

Paul E. Jehnson

Director of Inspection Services
Building Commissioner

cc. Robert Van Campen, City Solicitor
David Metell, Inspector of Wires

James Diozzi, Inspector of Plumbing and Gas
John O’Brien, Fire Chief

Judith Clark, Owner’s Attorney

10



Barry, Patty (DPS) . o

 From: Johnson, Paul [pjohnson@CityofMelrose.org] _
Sent: - : -Wednesday April 29, 2009 4:17 PM ' !
To: - ' * Barry, Patty (DPS) -
Subject - appeal of 118 Bellvue Melrose
Patty Barry
BBRS

At your request | am providing the following from the sevenith edition of the Ma State Building Code 780 CMR:

§ 5110. (Building work done without permits éhd inspection) - i -
§5101.5 (specialized codes) | ’
§ 5101.5.1"(E7Iectrical work done without permits and inspectionj
§ 510.1 5.2 (Gas erk done without permits and inspection)
§5101.5.3 (Mechanical work done without permits and inspection)
| §5101.5.4 (Plumbing work done without permits and _i.hspectibn)
~ This is the overview of the violations thét exist at the property.

~ Any further questions please fell free to contact me.

Paul E Johnson

Director of Inspection Services
Building Commissioner

Tel 781-979-4135

Fax 781-662-3450

pjohnson@cityofmelrose.org
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Bk: 39767 Pg: 204 ) ‘
fecorded: 74012003 QUITCLAIM DEED
bocumant: 02150 Poge: 1 of 2 7

S 4

We, Ro.ger T. Hayden and Frances D. Hayden, husband and wifl, as tenants by the entirety, both

of Mrifiver %!Lﬁﬁlesex C'mmt}, Massschusetts

for consideration paid of Seven Hun&r&d Five Thousand (§705,000.00) Dollars

I8
& 0 grant {0 _Arnold Silva : ' L of
- 118 Bellevee fvenue, Melnase. Middlesexs.Geuniy » Massachuselts !
;\; .. -_’_ PO
= g ‘with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS
ﬁ @ The {and with the buildings thereon situated on Beltevue Avenue in Melrose, Middlesex County,
= E" Mussachusetts and being Lots numbered 2 and 3 on a Plan of Land in Melrose, belonging to
e ke William A, Peirce, et al, by W, C. Stevens, Surveyor, dated June, 1890 and recorded with
o8 Middlesex South District Deeds at the end of Reeord Book 1975.

[FX3 oy .

@ E Said Lot 2 is further bounded and described as follows:

33 -

5 S NORTHEASTERLY: by said Bellovue Avenue, seventy-two and 86/100 (72.86) feer;

-

g SOUTHERLY: by Lot L on said pian, ene bundred twelve and 77100 (112.77)
feet;
WESTERLY: by tand now or formeriy of J. C. Ingalls, forty-eight (48 feet); and

2 NORTHERLY: by Lot 3 on said plam, one hundred ten {1 {5 faet,

o ' ‘ .

E Said premises contain 6647 square feet of land.

~

o

:e: . Said Eot 3 1s further bounded and deseribed as follows:

a .

= .

E f;} NORTHEASTERLY: by said Belkevue Avenue, sixty-six {64} feet;

z ,

Y o SOUTHERLY: by saitt Lot 2, one hundred ten {1 10) feet;

u

% p WESTERLY: by tand now or formerty of 1. C. Ingalls, sixty-six (66) feet; and

o ,

= j NORTHERLY: by Lot 4 on suid plan, one hundred ten (110) feet.

Sstd premises contain 7260 square foet of {and.

LoCUS:

Hereby conveying the premises s:onve-yed. to the grantors by deed of Jay Martin, Junior ef ux,
dated April §, 1962, recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds at Book 10012,
Page 152

W iintess our hand and seals this 26th day of June, 2003.

frances D thoaydiwm

Frances D. Hayden

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

http://Www.masslandrecords;com/malr/co.ntrol1er‘?commandﬂag=searchByNameID&optﬂa... 3/17/2009



Registry of Deeds

http://www.masslandrecords.com/malr/controller

Page 2 of 3

Pl

COMMONWEALTE OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX, 55, Tune 30, 2003

Then personally appeared, the shovenamed Frances D, Hayden, who acknowledged the
foregeing instrument {o be her free act and deed, before

a ﬁ
_Nri ary Public, (S%ovp & Diems
My Commission Expires: /| A&’/ ey

s rgaidord

QRS GO i
00000 HI94E

fEE $3214.80

N BREE A LEHO
-?
%

QQWR%EE
DEEDS 1%
MEDLE SHAYH

3/17/2009




~ STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

" DOCKET NUMBER: 09-736

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA. 02176

-APPELLANT: Arnold Silva

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Paul Johnson

(check one)

[tem Item : Docdment Ijate_- Appellant. Building
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 The Commonwea[t/i of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

) = . ' OmﬂSﬁEurton q)[dce, Room 1 3 01 . - . - .Thomae G. Gatzueis, P.E.
oo e Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 Gk
Tty sy Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 A G
Kevin M. Burke TTY (61 7)727 -0019 e e
Secretary : wWww. mas_ggov/d‘ps _ Robert Anderson
. . Administrator

- 09-Jun-09

Mr./Mrs. Brian Andersoe, Esq.
- 106 West Foster Street
Melrose, MA. 02176

Docket Number 09-736

Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time ~ 06-23-09  10:30 a.m.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Anderson, Esq.

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. :

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
hearmg relative to the above case. :

Please bring W1th you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1 02 Informal'Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new appllcahon fee will

be required.
Very truly yours,

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Patricla A. Barry ]

- Coordinator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

S _ _Oneﬂsﬁliurton @&_ICB, Rpom 1301 © Thomas 6. Gatzunis, PE.
DevallL Patrick  Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 : Commisloner
Tty P wursy Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 A aman
Kevin M. Burke . : m(GJ 7) 72 7‘"001 9 ' ' Gt’?cemgr?:i?;:ﬁa
ey ' wWww.mass.gov/dps o " RobertAnderson
. ) ) Administrator
" 09-Jun-09

M_r.fos. Johnson

Building Commissioher
City Hall, 562 Main Street
Melrose, MA. 02176 ,
Docket Number 09-736
Property Address | 118 Bellevue Avenlie Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time ~ 06-23-09  10:30 a.m.

Deaf Mr./Mrs. Johnson

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and tirﬁe and
location indicated above A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representatlve atits
hearing relative to the above case. :

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearmgs are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedu]e an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the orlgmal case and file a new apphcatmn A new apphcatlon fee will
be required. .

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(s o

Patricia A. Barry
Coordinator



~ Barry, Patty (DPS)

From: A Barry, Patty (DPS) _ '

Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 11:21 AM

To: : 'sclimone@aol.com’ _

Cc: R pjohnson@cityofmelrose.org ’ T :
Subject: , RE: Docket No: 09-736- Property Address: 118 Bellevue Ave., Melrose, MA
Importance: High

Attorney Limone,

Thank you for the e-mail regarding the hearing being postponed. Please be aware that the best that board can do it put
you on the next Docket which is June 23, 2009. You will receive this notice at least 10 days in advance. | am copying the
Building Commissioner as well as the Chief of Inspections of what has transpired and when this will be heard. See you
on June23, 2009, : : ‘

Patricia Barry

From: sclimone@aol.com [mailto:sclimone@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 11:09 AM=

To: Barry, Patty (DPS)

Cc: pjohnson@cityofmelrose.org _ ' ‘
Subject: Docket No: 09-736- Property Address: 118 Bellevue Ave., Melrose, MA:

v

Dear Ms. Barry:

This will confirm my telephone conversation wherein I advised you that I had just spoken to the Building
Inspector this morning and advised him that I hadn’t received the 10 day notification as required under Chapter
143, Section 100. While I didn’t get the mailed notice until last Friday I do appreciate your phone call on the
27™ apprising us of the date. None the less the City and I are in discussions about trying to resolve this matter
and we may be able to do so. Would you kindly put this matter on hold and advise the Board that we are
attempting to resolve this. In addition, if you would kindly schedule this for the last hearing date in July I-
would appreciate that. If the City and my client cannot resolve this then we would be prepared to go forward

that day whatever that is. Please give us adequate notice by mail and confirm this.

If we have been able to reso lve this we will withdraw this appeal. If not then we will be prepared to go
forward. Thank you for your cooperation, I remain, -

Sincerely,

| Stephen C. Limone
SCL/pp

cc: Paul .Johnsc)n

Shop Inspiro_h, Studio and XPS Laptops at Dell.com



‘Barry, Patty (DPS)

From: sclimone@aol.com _

Sent: - Wednesday, June 03, 2009 11:09 AM

To: . Barry, Patty (DPS) ' o

Cc: pjohnson@cityofmelrose.org - _
Subject: Docket No: 09-736- Property Address: 118 Bellevue Ave., Melrose, MA
Dear Ms. Barry:

This will confirm my telephone conversation wherein I advised you that I had just spoken to the Building
Inspector this morning and advised him that I hadn’t received the 10 day notification as required under Chapter
143, Section 100. While I didn’t get the mailed notice until last Friday I do appreciate your phone call on the
27™ apprising us of the date. None the less the City and I are in discussions about trying to resolve this matter
and we may be able to do so. Would you kindly put this matter on hold and advise the Board that we are
attempting to resolve this. In addition, if you would kindly schedule this for the last hearing date in July T

- - would appreciate that. If the City and my client cannot resolve this then we would be prepared to go forward
that day whatever that is. Please give us adequate notice by mail and confirm this. -

If we have been able to reso lve this we will withdraw this appeal. If not then we will be prepared to go
forward. Thank you for your cooperation, I remain, -

‘Sincerely,

Stephen C. Limone
SCL/pp

cc:  Paul Johnson

Shop Inspiron, Studio and XPS Laptops at Dell.com



Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

gt One Ashburton ®lace, Room 1301 e camms ps
) . - Commissi
Devall. Patrick . Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 | pommssioner
overnor . . 5 . Alexander MacLeod; R.A.
Timothy P. Murray R @ﬁone (61 7) 727- 7532 ‘Td&(_ (61 7) 227-—1 54 ~ . Chaiman
Lieutenant Governor L
" Kevin M. Burke m(61 7) 72 7_0019 : o "G:Iriiemgrfgi:'?;l:ﬁa
. Secrefary ) . ) : o . - .
| www. mass.gov/_dj;s L obertAnderson
~ 27-May-09
Mr./Mrs. Brian Andetson, Esq.
106 West Foster Street
Melrose, MA. 02176 -
Docket Number - 09-736
Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

- HearingDate and Time = 06-04-09  10:30 a.m.
" Dear Mr./Mrs. Anderson, Esq. |

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. ' '

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at 1ts .
hearing relative to the above case. B ' o .

Please bring with you_ a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help 7
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
- hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required. A ~ ' '

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(b7,

Patricia A. Barry
Coordinator
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STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

OPENI_NG STATEMENT:
Mr Chairman:

The date is: May$, 2009 ~ the docket#is 09-736

The appellant is: Brian Andérson, Esqg. Law Office of Stephen C. Limone _

106 West Foster Street, Melrose, MA. 02176 _
The property involved is:. :

1718 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA. 02176

The appeal is based on the provisions of the 6™ Edition of the State Building Code
~ relative to: (Section/Table)
Relief desired:

MSBC Sections 5110.1

DECISION:  (Please complete this section atthe héaring).
- The Building Official SUpportediopposed the appeal filing:
Board members voted to: |
- Grant Appeal Deny Appeal

Reason for approval/denial: ‘

The decision was unanimous/ objected to by:

Reason for objection:

Provisos (if any):

| BOARD:




STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

DOCKET NUMBER: 09-736

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 Bellevue Avenue, Melrose, MA. 02176

APPELLANT: Kevin Hastings

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Paul Johnsqn

(check one)

ltem - ltem. Document | Date Ap'p'ellant Building

# - | Dated ‘Received Official

1.

10.




| Q-_ The Common'wea[i‘ﬁ\ of Massachusetts

- Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards
Qs One Ashburion Place, Room 1301 . Thomas G, Gatzunis,P.E.
el Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 o
Tinothy P, My Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax, (617) 227-1754 Craman
Lieutenant Governor , - : m (6 1 7) 727-0019 i Gary Moccia, P.E.
Kevin M. Burke _ (el Vice Chairman
Secretauy ) . WWW.mass. gofp /dp 1y ' Robert Anderson

\ : ) - : - Administrator

29-Apr-09

. Mr./Mrs. Brian Anderson, Esq.
106 West Foster Street
Melrose, MA. 02176
Docket Number ~ 09-736 |
Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time 05-07-09 ~  10:30 a.m.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Anderson, Esq. '

¢

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representatlve at 1ts
hearing relative to the above case.

Please bring w1th you a copy of the record, including any plans sketches, drawmgs etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board -
hearmgs are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearmg Rules.

- NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the orlgmal case anci file a new application. A new apphcatlon fee will
be requlred

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

e

Patricia A. Barry]
Coordinator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards.

= i E OﬂeﬁSﬁﬁuﬁou G’[ﬂlce, fROom 1 3 01 - . Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.
Deva L. Patrck ‘Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 o
. exander MacLeod, R.A.
l‘_l'imothy P. Murray @Iione ( 61 7) 727- 7 532 de, ( 61 7) 227 17. 54 Chairman
ieutenant Governor - ' . : : .
Govel , Gary Moccia, P.E.
Kevin M. Burke m(GI 7) 727_0019 :f?c':e (g::ir?nan
Secretary ' : ) _ B )
, www.mass.gov/dps .
| gov/dp Roper Anderscn
- o
29-Apr-09
Mr./Mrs. Johnson :
Building Commissioner
City Hall, 562 Main Street
Melrose, MA. 02176 -
Docket Number _ 09-736
Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location - 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  05-07-09 10:30 am.

Dear Mr./Mrs. Johnson

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. '

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representatlve at its
hearmg relative to the above case.

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee w1ll
be required. .

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

G/&mﬁﬂ

Patricia A. B
Coordmator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

- Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 - - Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.
. 2= O, Satzunt
eva Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 emmsioner.
overnor ] Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
S Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax,(617) 227-1754 T raiman
Lieutenant G ; ia, P.E.
B TTY(617)727-0019  oqeere
Secreta : 7 .
e | wWww.mass.gov/dps | Robert Andorson
29-Apr-09
Chief John O'Brien
576 Main Street
Melrose, MA 02176-1623
Docket Number 09-736
Property Address | 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176

Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780
~ Hearing Date and Time  05-07-09 10:30 a.m.

Dear Chief John O'Brien

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. ' :

This notice is forwarded to you by the State Buildiﬁg Code Apeas! Board as a courtcsy;You are not
compelled to attend but are encouraged to do so if you havea particular interest in the case.

If you have any questions relative to the above referenced appeal', please contact your BUILDING
“OFFICIAL.

Very truly yours,
Tf[E STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

| @Mtﬁz/] . | .

Patricia A. Ba
Coordinator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
' Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

X o L Oneﬁs,i&urton @hceJ -onm' 1301 - o Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.
b oAt
Deval L. Patrick Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 ermissioner
Governor : - o ) Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Timothy P. Murray @ﬁone (617) 72 /- 7532 Ta.{ (617) 227‘1 754 Chairman - o
. Lieutenant Governor . ' o -
kevfn M. Burke ' " ' m(617) 72 7-0019 Gif?c(:y g::i'rarr'v:t:la
Secretary 1 S, i . ' .
| | www.massgov/dps | rive i
27-May-09
Mr./Mrs. Johnson 7
Building Commissioner
- City Hall, 562 Main Street
Melrose, MA.-02176, S
Docket Number 09-736 : |
Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
‘Hearing Location - 1380 Bay St_reét Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  06-04-09  10:30 a.m.

Dear Mf./Mrs. Johnson '

The appeal for the subject propérty has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. ,

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
hearing relative to the above case. - : '

Please bring with youa bopy of the fecord, including any plans; sketches, drawings, etc, that will help - 7
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board -
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules. - ‘ o

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal |
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
“be required. : .

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(b (Fcn

Patricia A. Barry
- Coordinatpr _



‘17ie Commonwea[tﬁ of 9 Massacﬁusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

p = . One ﬂSﬁGurton q)ﬁlcei Rpom 1301 : R Thomas G..Galzunis,' P.E.
eval L. Patrick | - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618  femmsonsr -
Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Timothy P. Murray ‘Pﬁ(me (61 7) 727-7532 q:'dx_ (61 7) 22 7"1 754 Chairman '
Lieutenant Governor o ' E
T | | TTY (617) 727-0019 o e Craman
| Secretary - o o www_ mass. gov/gfps ) ! ‘ Robert Anderson
I . _ ) . _ . Administrator
27-May-09
\ Chief John O'Brien
576 Main Street
Melrose, MA 02176-1623
Docket Number 09-736 o
Property Address 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location - 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  06-04-09 1030 am.

Dear Chief John O'Brien

The appcal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearm g date and time and
location mdlcated above. - A map is enclosed for your convenience.

~ This notice is forwarded to you by the State Building Code Apeasl Board as a courtesy.You are not
compelled to attend but are encouraged' to do so if you have a particular interest in the case.

If you have any questlons relative to the above referenced appeal please contact your BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

R

Very truly yours, |
THE STATE BUILD]NG CODE APPEALS BOARD
@m u«—/]

Patricia A. B

Coordinator



The Commonwealifi of Massachusetts
) Department of Public Safety
- Board of Building Regulations and Standards

e One Ashburton ®lace, Room 1301 = Y momss et o
. _ 7 28 G. Gatzunfs
Deval L. Patrick Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 i d’"‘;u -
. . ‘ . exander Mac €0d, R.A,
Timothy P, Murray Phone (61 7)727-7532 Fax (61 7)227-1754 ~ Chaiman - :
Lieutenant Governor , Moccia, " :
kevin M. Burke ) m(617) 727_0019 o : _ Gﬁ’%emg::ir:n:nE
. Secretary i www.mass. gov/d-Ps ) Robert Anderson
_ . ) Adminisirgtor ‘
27-May-09
Mr./Mrs. Johnson 7
Building Commissioner -
- City Hall, 562 Main Street
Melrose, MA 02176
Docket Number 09-736 |
Property Address _ 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  06-04-09 10:30 a.m.

Dear Mr./Mrs. Johnson

The,appe'al for the subject propérty has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
~ location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience, : :

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at jts N
hearing relative to the above case. - - '

Pleas_erbring with you a copy of the record, including any plans; sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules. . = '

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required. ‘ o , :

Very truly yours, _
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Gya_ﬂi’tﬂaﬂaﬁ/L | '

Patricia A. Bari‘y ‘
. Coordinator



‘Tﬁe Common'wea[tﬁ qf Massacﬁusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

R One ﬂSﬁﬁiﬂtOﬂ @&ICBJ Rpom 1 3 01 | Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.
| ADevalL. Patrck - @Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 Commesioner
. ) i Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Timotny P Murray Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 Chairman
ieutenant Governor
, S : Gary Moccia, P.E.
Kevin M. Burke ' m(61 7) 7‘2 7-001 9 :Irlie gr?:i:nan .
Secretary WWW. maSS.gO‘V/ d-ps : i : Robert Anderson
. Administratorr
27-May-09
{ Chief John O'Brien
576 Main Street
Melrose, MA 02176-1623
Docket Number 09-736 .
Property Addr_ess 118 Bellevue Avenue Melrose, MA. 02176
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  06-04-09 10:30 a.m.

Dear Chief John O'Brien

The appcal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hcarlng date and time and
location indicated above. - A map is enclosed for your convenience.

This notice is forwarded to you by the State Bulldmg Code Apeasl Board as a courtesy.You are not |
compelled to attend 'but are encouraged' to do so if you have a particular interest in the case.

If you have any questlons relatlve to the above referenced appeal, please contact your BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

’

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(ol

Patricia A. B
Coordinator



